SIKKIM



GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

Gangtok

Thursday

28th September,

2023

No. 323

GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM

LAND REVENUE & DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

TASHILING SECRETARIAT, BLOCK - B

GANGTOK

No. 358-III/LR&DMD/ACQ/GOS/

Dated: 27/09/2023.

CORRIGENDUM

In the preliminary notification, under section 11(1) of Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013(Act 30 of 2013) issued vide Notification No.51/LR&DMD/ACQ/GOS dated 31/12/2021 and published in Government Gazettee No.384 dated 31st Dec 2021 in relation to acquisition of land for Construction of Teesta-IV HE Project(520 MW) in the Revenue Blocks of Tanek, Swayem, Lower-Mangshilla, UpperMangshilla, Tingchim, Kazor, Malling-Singhik, Zimchung, Gor-Taryang, Gnon-Sangdong, Hee-Gyathang, Barfok, Lingdong and Lingthem, North Sikkim by the NHPC Limited, (A Govt of India Enterprise) may be read as total area more or less an 176.8028 hectares(Private Land) instead of 177.8148 hectares.

- Total area of Lower Mangshilla block may be read as 2.9960 hectares instead of 3.2360 hectares and may be read as plot no.3/A instead of 3/995.
- Plot Nos.122/1144, 240/1141 & 122/1143 of Tingchim block is included wherein total area may be read as 25.1740 hectare instead of 25.2120 hectares.
- Plot Nos.364/530 & 530/571 of Kazor block are excluded, hence total area now may be read as 3.8370 hectare instead of 4.8250 hectare.
- Plot No 54 of Malling –Singhik block are excluded hence total area now may be read as 4.1180 instead of 4.9240 hectare.
- 5. Plot No.429 of Lingdong block is included hence total area now may be read as 13.8075 hectare instead of 13.5435 hectare.
- Plot No. of Swayem block may be read as 4/1210, 4/1211, 960/1232, 960/1234 instead of Plot no.4/A, 4/B, 4/960/A, 4/960/B.
- 7. Plot No.806/1197, 121/1192, 121/1193 &121/1190 of Upper Mangshilla block is included wherein total area is read as 28.4693 hectare instead of 28.5013 hectare.

- 8. Plot no.428 of Tanek block is included, total area may be read as 1.5620 hectares instead of 1.2880 hectares.
- Total area of Gor-Taryang block may be read as 25.5190 hectares instead of 24.9650 hectares and may be read as plot no.862/1280, 862/1275, 862, 863/1279, 863 instead of 862/P,862/A, 863/P& 863/A of Private land.

ANIL RAJ RAI
SECRETARY,
LAND REVENUE & DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT,
GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM, GANGTOK.